Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of the shareholders (the "Shareholders") of Comtec Solar Systems Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Room 2, 14/F, Fairmont House, 8 Cotton Tree Drive, Central, Hong Kong at 4:15 p.m. on Monday, 27 February 2023 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 30 December 2022 (the "Circular").

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 1 June 2022 entered into between Shanghai Comtec Solar Technology Company Limited* (上海卡姆丹克太陽能科技有限公司), as the Vendor and Shanghai Pudong Zili Color Printing Factory Company Limited* (上海浦東自 立彩印廠有限公司), as the Purchaser in relation to the disposal of the Properties, a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification, and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) Any one of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents for and on behalf of the Company as such director of the Company may consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the above Sale and Purchase Agreement."

By order of the Board Comtec Solar Systems Group Limited Qiao Fenglin Non-executive Director

Shanghai, the PRC, 30 December 2022

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with (if required by the board of Directors) the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited with the Company's share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjournment of the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 22 February 2023 to Monday, 27 February 2023, both dates inclusive, for the purpose of determining shareholders' entitlements to attend and vote at the EGM. In order to qualify for the right to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 21 February 2023.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Director is Mr. John Yi Zhang, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Dai Ji and Mr. Qiao Fenglin, and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Yan Ka Shing and Mr. Jiang Qiang.

* For identification purpose only